SOLICITATION TITLE: MEDICAL,  INDUSTRIAL GASES AND RELATED ITEMS SOLICITATION NO.: FB-00926 BID DRAFT ONLY
Page 1 of 11
  Rev. 1/14
SECTION 2 - SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS
2.1 PURPOSE
The purpose of this solicitation is to establish a contract for the purchase of medical, industrial gases and related
items for various Miami-Dade County departments in conjunction with the County's needs on an as needed when
needed basis.

            c. The awarded bidder shall be responsible for furnishing, repairing and hydrostatic testing of all
    cylinders at no cost to the County. In addition, the awarded bidder shall indicate cylinder
      numbers on their invoices and not a gas type code.
4. VALVE STEMS
 For Miami-Dade Aviation (MDAD) and Fire Rescue (MDFR), it is required that the vendor deliver
 nitrogen  bottles to be used as propellant for the fire agents used in the Fire Rescue Unit’s ARFF
 trucks.  These special bottles are equipped with the department’s own valves.
 VALVE STEM INSTALLATION ONLY (MDFR TO PROVIDE VALVE) FOR MDAD / MDFR
a. Valve stem for size “D” carbon wrapped cylinder (Part No. CGA 540)
b. Valve stem for size “D” aluminum/steel cylinder (Part No. CGA 870)
   VALVE STEM INSTALLATION REPLACEMENT FOR MDAD / MDFR
       a. Valve stem for size “D” aluminum/steel cylinder (Part No. CGA 870)
       b. Valve stem for size “M” aluminum/steel cylinder (Part No. CGA 540)
3.3 SPECIFICATIONS FOR  DEPARTMENTS
ANIMAL SERVICES
      a. Oxygen, “K” type cylinders, USP approved cylinder size: 249 cu. ft. /cyl.
               b. Oxygen, USP, size” E “Medical Cylinder DOT Specifications: 3AL O.D.: 4.4” X 25.3” Weight 7.4 lbs.
              c. Oxygen, USP, size “M “122 cu. ft. Dimension 7" X 43"
SOLICITATION TITLE: MEDICAL,  INDUSTRIAL GASES AND RELATED ITEMS SOLICITATION NO.: FB-00926 BID DRAFT ONLY
Page 7 of 11
  Rev. 1/14
 PERMITTING ENVIRONMENT AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS (RER)
 AIR MONITORING SECTION
These gases are for the calibration and testing of ambient air monitors.  All gases must be in spectra
seal aluminum cylinders with a metal valve handle on the cylinder. Gases must be prepared and
analyzed in accordance with the USEPA’s most current guidelines.  EPA Protocol gases must be directly
traceable to either NIST (National Institute of Standards) SRMs (Standard Reference Materials) or
NTRMS (NIST Traceable Reference Materials).
The gases must achieve +/- 1 % accuracy. Analyses must be for carbon monoxide (CO), sulfur dioxide
(SO2), nitric oxide (NO) and nitrogen oxides (NOx) as appropriate using the appropriate analytical
methods and procedures. It cannot be assumed that the nitric oxide concentration is equal to the
nitrogen  oxides concentration in the nitric oxide in nitrogen cylinders.  Analysis must be done for both
(NO and NOx) to the second decimal place (For Example: 24.05 PPM). The NOx concentration cannot
be greater than 105% of the NO concentration. Gases must be delivered within one month after being
requested with the required documentation and certificates of analysis arriving within two weeks of
delivery.  Each cylinder must have an individual identification number, which is used for certification
records, cylinder tracking and cylinder demurrage fee calculation.  An itemized statement must be
provided at the end of each month with each cylinder being tracked by the cylinder identification number.
The company must be the manufacturer/producer of the specified gases.
a. Nitric oxide in oxygen free nitrogen (NO in N2)
 50.00-55.00 ppm
  ~140 Cubic feet (cu. ft.)
 NO and NOx concentrations must be done to the second decimal place.
 For example, 50.05 PPM.  NO and NOx concentrations cannot be equal.